

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

PHI Financial Services, Inc., Plaintiff and Appellee, vs. Johnston Law Office, P.C., and Choice Financial Group, Defendant, ----- Johnston Law Office, P.C. Appellant.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20150301 Civil No. 18-2012-CV-00577
--	---

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER COMPELLING DISCOVERY
ENTERED JUNE 29, 2015, AND ORDER OF CONTEMPT
ENTERED SEPTEMBER 22, 2015
GRAND FORKS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE THOMAS E. MERRICK PRESIDING

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Jon R. Brakke (#03554)
jbrakke@vogellaw.com
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
Telephone: 701.237.6983

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6-9
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	10
I. APPELLANT’S APPEAL OF THE DISCOVERY ORDER IS UNTIMELY AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	10-12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ENTRY OF THE DISCOVERY ORDER WAS PROPER.	13-15
A. PHI did not exceed the number of permissive interrogatories under Rule 33 of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure.	16
1. The fifty-interrogatory limit is inapplicable to this case.	17-18
2. Even if applicable, PHI did not violate the fifty- interrogatory limit.	19-26
B. PHI made a good faith attempt to meet and confer with Appellant prior to filing the relevant Motion to Compel Discovery.	27-31
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ENTRY OF THE CONTEMPT ORDER WAS PROPER.	32-36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

North Dakota Rules

N.D.R. App. P. 4.....	11
N.D.R. Civ. P. 5.....	23
N.D.R. Civ. P. 6.....	23
N.D.R. Civ. P. 26.....	23
N.D.R. Civ. P. 33.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.R. Civ. P. 37.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.R. Civ. P. 69.....	<i>passim</i>

North Dakota Cases

<u>BeauLac v. BeauLac</u> , 2002 ND 126, 649 N.W.2d 210	32
<u>Dahlen v. Dahlen</u> , 393 N.W.2d 769 (N.D. 1986).....	33
<u>Datz v. Dosch</u> , 2014 ND 102, 846 N.W.2d 724.....	21
<u>Flattum-Riemers v. Flattum-Riemers</u> , 1999 ND 146, 598 N.W.2d 499	31
<u>In re J.D.F.</u> , 2010 ND 160, 787 N.W.2d 738	21
<u>In re K.H.</u> , 2006 ND 156, 718 N.W.2d 575	21
<u>Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig</u> , 2010 ND 138, 785 N.W.2d 863.....	33
<u>Lynch v. New Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 8</u> , 2012 ND 88, 816 N.W.2d 53.....	14,31
<u>Manning v. Manning</u> , 2006 ND 67, 711 N.W.2d 149.....	11
<u>Mertz v. City of Elgin, Grant Cnty.</u> , 2011 ND 148, 800 N.W.2d 710.....	25

<u>Table of Authorities</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Simpson v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</u> , 2003 ND 31, 657 N.W.2d 261	25
<u>State v. Ebertz</u> , 2010 ND 79, 782 N.W.2d 350	21
<u>State v. Fasteen</u> , 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60	23
<u>State v. Lamb</u> , 541 N.W.2d 457 (N.D. 1996).....	21
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 2014 ND 152, 849 N.W.2d 599	20
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Athridge v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 184 F.R.D. 200 (D.D.C. 1998).....	35,36
<u>Black Hills Molding, Inc. v. Brandom Holdings, LLC</u> , 295 F.R.D. 403 (D.S.D. 2013)	28
<u>Dauska v. Green Bay Packaging Inc.</u> , 291 F.R.D. 251 (E.D. Wisc. 2013).....	28
<u>RLI Ins. Co. v. Conseco, Inc.</u> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	28
<u>Scioto Constr., Inc. v. Morris</u> , No. 4:99-CV-83, 2007 WL 108906 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 9, 2007).....	24
<u>U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc. v. Babylon Transit, Inc.</u> , 270 F.R.D. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
 <u>Other</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	28
<u>Minutes of the Joint Procedure Comm.</u> (Jan. 26-27, 2012)	17,24
Order of Adoption No. 20120300 (N.D. 2012).....	17,18
